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On the basis of specific intelligence from CCO, Ahrledabad, the

officials intercepted (01) Pax that one passenger's namely Smt

Riddhiben FenilKumar Shah was suspected to be carrying high

value dutiable goods and therefore a thorough searcr of all the

baggage of the passenger as well as her personal search was

required to be carried out. In presence of the panchas, the AIU

officers reached the Airplane which has carried the flight no. FD144 of

Air Asia Airlines from Bangkok to Ahmedabad and r:hecked the

passport of all the passengers deplaning from the flight and found

one passenger namely Smt Riddhiben FenilKumar S,hah having

Passport No. T9791184.

2. The passenger was guided to the Immigration Hall where she

got her passport checked in. Thereafter, in the pres,-rnce of the

panchas, the AIU Officers guided the passenger to the lled Channel

and asked her whether she was carrying any dutiabe goods or

foreign currency or any restricted goods and whether sl-re wished to

declare anything before Customs Authorities. In response the

passengers submitted that she did not wish to declare anything and

that she did not carry any dutiable/ objectionable goods. Thereafter,

the panchas, the AIU officers along with the aforesai(1 passenger

came near the AIU office situated in the arrival hall of the T-2

Terminal. In presence of the panchas the passengers informed that

she had travelled from Bangkok to Ahmedabad on 23.03 2024 by Air

Asia Flight No. FD 744. lt was observed that the said passenger had

handbags in her hands and took the luggage from the luggage belt in

the form of coloured trolley bag.

Thereafter, on being asked about identity of passenger by the

Customs officers, the passenger identified herself as Snrt Riddhiben

FenilKumar Shah by showing her passport which is an Indian

Passport bearing no. T9791184 and he also shows her Boarding Pass

of Air Asia Flight No. FD144 (Seat No 10D) from Bangkok to

Ahmedabad.
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In the presence of the panchas, the AIU Officer again asked the

passenger whether she was carrying any dutiable goods or foreign

currency or any restricted goods and she wished to declare before

Customs Authorities, in reply the passenger denied, thereafter, the

AIU officers informed the passenger that a lady officer would be

conducting her personal search and detailed examination of her

baggage. Then, the lady olficer offered her personal search to the

passenger, but the passenger refused saying that she was having full

trust on the AIU officers. Thereafter, the AIU officer asked the

passenger whether she wanted to be checked in front of executive

magistrate or Superintendent of Customs, in reply the passengers

gave her consent to be searched in front of the Superintendent of

CUStomS.

3. Thereafter, the officers put/ placed the baggage of the

passenger into the Baggage Screening Machine (BSM) for

examination/ checking in presence of the panchas. On examination of

baggage, the AIU officers did not notice any unusual images

indicating nothing objectionable was present in the bags. The officers

again put/ placed the baggages of both the passengers into the

Baggage Screening Machine (BSM) and examine the baggage;

however, the panchas and officers did not notice any unusual images

indicating nothing objectionable was present in the bags.

The officers then asked the passenger Smt Riddhiben

FenilKumar Shah to remove all the metallic items, Purse, Ring and

jewellery etc. from her body and to pass through the Door Frame

Metal Detector (DFMD). The pax placed her mobile, wallet etc in the

plastic tray and passed through the DFMD machine. On passing

through the DFMD, the Panchas and officers noticed/heard beep

sound from the machine. The AIU officers again asked Smt Riddhiben

FenilKumar Shah to remove any metallic item, on their request she

removed two gold kada concealed under the shirt. Later, the officers

again requested the passenger to pass through the DFMD machine,

to which the pax again passed through the DFMD machine. On again

passing through the DFMD, the Panchas and officers did not

notice/hear any beep sound indicating no metal on the body.
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4. Thereafter, the AIU officer informed that the pa:;senger was

carrying Gold in Jewellery form concealed under the shirt/ jacket and

in order to ensure the correctness of purity, weight and value of the

recovered 2 Gold Kadas from the possession of the above said

passenger, the Government approved valuer was required to be

called. After some time, one person appeared at the AIU oifice who

introduced himself as Shri Soni Kartikey Vasantrai, Government

Approved Valuer. In presence of the panchas, the Government

Approved Valuer showed that he had brought his laptop, weighing

scale and testing kit. After testing the said recovered gold jewellery,

he confirmed that the said recovered 02 Gold Kadas is .24kt. having

purity of 999.0. Thereafter, the valuer after detailed exarnination and

testing submitted a valuation Report as Annexure-A dated

24.03.2024 wherein he provided weighment of gold kada, their

purity, market value and tariff value. The Tariff value was determined

in terms of Customs Notification No. 22/2024-Customs iN.T.) dated

15.03.2024 (Gold) and Notification No. lB/2024-Customs (N.T.)

dated 07.03.2024 (Exchange Rate).

Ma rket
Value

(In Rs )

t2,O5,9:2/-

The 02 gold kada recovered from Smt Riddhiben FenilKumar

Shah was weighing L75.92O 9rams, having purity 999.0/24kt and

having Rs.12,O5,932/- (Rupee Twelve Lakhs Five Thousand Nine

Hundred and Thirty-Two only) [Market Value] and Rs.10,25,438/-
(Rupee Ten Lakhs Twenty-Five Thousand and Four Hundred Thirty-

Eight only) [Tariff Value].

5. The officer, then, in presence of the panchas and in the

presence of the said passenger, placed the said 02 Gold Kada under

seizure, totally weighing t75.92O Grams having purity 1'.4 KTl999.0

having Rs.12,05,932/- [Market Value] and Rs.10,25,438/- lfarift
Valuel recovered from Smt Riddhiben FenilKumar Shah in a

transparent plastic box and after placing the packing list (Annexure-

Details
of

Article/
Items

PCS/
NOS

Net
Weight

(In
Grams)

Pu rity

Name of Passeng er
from whose

possession goods
recovered

Gold
Kada

02 775.920 999.0
24Kr

Smt Riddhiben
FenilKumar Shah

Ta riff Value
(In Rs. )

L0,25,438/-
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The said sealed transparent plastic containers containing 02

Gold Kada recovered from the passenger was handed over to the

Ware House In-charge, SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad vide Ware House

Entry No. 7000 dated 24.03.2024.

6. A Statement of the said passenger was recorded under Section

108 of the Customs Act, 1962; wherein she admitted to have

attempted to smuggle goods into India i.e. L75.920 grams of gold of

24kt. and having purity 999.0 which was recovered as concealed in

clothes by Smt Riddhiben FenilKumar Shah with an intend of illicitly

clearing the said gold and to evade customs duty by way of adopting

the modus operandi of smuggling the said gold as recorded under

panchnama daled 24.03.2024.

7. LEGAL PROVISIONS RELEVANT TO THE CASE

a) As per para 2.26 of Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20 Bona-fide
household goods and personal effects may be imported as
part of passenger baggage as per limits, terms and
conditions thereof in Baggage Rules notified by Ministry of
Fin a nce.

b) As per Section 3(2) ot the Foreign Trade (Development and
Regulation) Act, 1992 the Central Government may by
Order make provision for prohibiting, restricting or
otherwise regulating, in all cases or in specified classes of
cases and subject to such exceptions, if any, as may be
made by or under the Order, the import or export of goods
or services or technology.

c) As per Section 3(3) of the Foreign Trade (Development and
Regulation) Act, 1992 AII goods to which any Order under
sub-section (2) applies shall be deemed to be goods the
import or export of which has been prohibited under
section 11 of the Customs Act, L962 (52 of 1962) and all
the provlsions of that Act shall have effect accordingly.

d) As per Section 11(1) of the Foreign Trade (Development
and Regulation) Act, 1992 no export or import shall be
made by any person except in accordance with the
provisions of this Act, the rules and orders made
thereunder and the foreign trade policy for the time being
in fo rce.
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C) on the same, tied it with white thread and sealed it with the

Customs lac seal.
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e) As per Section 11(3) of the Customs Act, 1962 Any
prohibition or restriction or obligation relating to import or
export of any goods or class of goods or clearance thereof
provided in any other law for the time being in force, or
any rule or regulation made or any order or notification
issued thereunder, shall be executed under the provisions
of that Act only if such prohibition or rer;triction or
obligation is notified under the provisions of this Act,
subject to such exceptions, modifications or adaptations as
the Central Government deems fit.

f) As per Section 2(3) - "baggage" includes unar:companied
baggage but does not include motor vehicles

g) As per Section 2(22), of Customs Act, 1962 clefinition of
'goods' includes-
a. vessels, aircrafts and vehicles;
b. stores;
c. baggage;
d. currency and negotiable instruments; and
e. any other kind of movable property;

h) As per Section 2(33) of Customs Act 1962, prohibited
goods means any goods the import or export of which is

subject to any prohibition under this Act or an'y other law
for the time being in force.

i) As per Section 2(39) of the Customs Act 1962 'smuggling'
in relation to any goods, means any act or omission, which
will render such goods liable to confiscation unCer Section
111 or Section 113 of the Customs Act 1962.

j) As per Section 77 of the Customs Act 1962 the owner of
baggage shall, for the purpose of clearing it, make a

declaration of its contents to the proper officer.
k) As per Section 110 of Customs Act, 1962 if the proper

officer has reason to believe that any goods are liable to
confiscation under this Act, he may seize such goods.

l) Any goods which are imported or attempted to be
imported or brought within the Indian customs waters for
the purpose of being imported, contrary to any prohibition
imposed by or under this Act or any other law for the time
being in force shall be liable to confiscation under section
111(d) of the Customs Act, 1.962.

m) Any dutiable or prohibited goods required to be mentioned
under the regulation in an arrival manifest, impc,rt manifest
or import report which are no so mentioned are liable to
confiscation under Section 111(f) of the Cu:;toms Act,
L962.

n) Any dutiable or prohibited goods found concealed in any
manner in any package either before or after the
unloading thereof are liable to confiscation un<ler Section
111(i) of the Customs Act, L962.

o) Any dutiable or prohibited goods removed or attempted to
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be removed from a customs area or a warehouse without
the permission of the proper officer or contrary to the
terms of such permission are liable to confiscation under
Section 111(j) of the Customs Act, 1962.
Any dutiable or prohibited goods which are not included or
are in excess of those included in the entry made under
this Act, or in the case of baggage in the declaration made
under Section 77 are liable to confiscation under Section
111(l) of the Customs Act, 1962.
Any goods which do not correspond in respect of value or
in any other particular with the entry made under this Act
or in the case of baggage with the declaration made under
section 77 in respect thereof, or in the case of goods
under transhipment, with the declaration for transhipment
referred to in the proviso to sub-section(1) of section 54
are liable to confiscation under Section 11 1(m) of the
Customs Act, 1962.
As per Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962 any person,
(a) who, in relation to any goods, does or omits to do any
act which act or omission would render such goods liable
to confiscation under Section 111, or abets the doing or
omission of such an act, or (b) who acquires possession of
or is in any way concerned in carrying, removing,
depositing, harboring, keeping, concealing, selling or
purchasing or in any manner dealing with any goods which
he know or has reason to believe are liable to confiscation
under Section 111, shall be liable to penalty.
As per Section 119 of Customs Act, 1962 any goods used
for concealing smuggled goods shall also be liable for
confiscation.
As per Section 723 of Customs Act, 1962 (1) where any
goods to which this section applies are seized under this
Act in the reasonable belief that they are smuggled goods,
the burden of proving that they are not smuggled goods
shall be-
(a) in a case where such seizure is made from the

possession of any person -
(i) on the person from whose possession the goods

were seized; and
(ii) if any person, other than the person from whose

possession the goods were seized, claims to be the
owner thereof, also on such other person;

(b) in any other case, on the person, if any, who claims
to be the owner of the goods so seized.

(2) This section shall apply to gold, and manufactures
thereof, watches, and any other class of goods which the
Central Government may by notification in the Official
Gazette specify.
As per Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations, 2013
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all passengers who come to India and havirrg anything
to declare or are carrying dutiable or prohibited goods
shall declare their accompanied baggage in the
prescribed form.

CONTRAVENTION AND VIOLATION OF LAWS

a. It therefore appears that:

a) Smt Riddhiben Fenilkumar Shah had actively involved herself in

the instant case of smuggling of gold into India. Srrt Riddhiben

Fenilkumar Shah had improperly imported two gold kad;:s ('the said

gold'for short) of 24 Kt. gold having purity 999.0, totally weighing

L75.92O grams, having tariff value of Rs.10,25,43a/- iRupees Ten

Lakhs Twenty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Eight Only) and

market value of Rs.12,O5,932/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Five

Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Two Only), as discussed in Table

above, without declaring it to the Customs. She has not Ceclared the

said gold with a deliberate intention to evade the payment of

Customs duty and fraudulently circumventing the restrictions and

prohibitions imposed under the Customs Act, 1962 and other

allied Acts, Rules, and Regulations. Therefore, the improperly

imported gold by the passenger without declaring it to the

Customs on arrival in India cannot be treated as bonafide

household goods or personal eFfects. Smt Riddhiben Fenilkumar

Shah has thus contravened the Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20 and

Section 11(1) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation)

Act, 1992 read with Section 3(2) and 3(3) of the Foreign Trade

(Development and Regulation) Act, 1992.

c) The improperly imported gold by the pass'3nger, Smt

Riddhiben Fenilkumar Shah, without declaring it to the Customs is

thus liable for confiscation under Section 111(d), 111.(f), 111(i),
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b) By not declaring the value, quantity and description of the

goods imported by her, the said passenger has Violated the

provisions of Baggage Rules, 2016, read with Section 77 of the

Customs Act, 1962 and Regulation 3 of the Customs Baggage

Declaration Regulations, 2013.
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111(j), 111(l) & 111(m) read with Section 2(22), (33), (39) of the

Customs Act, 1962 and further read in conjunction with Section

11(3) of the Customs Act, 1962.

d) Smt Riddhiben Fenilkumar Shah, by her above-described

acts of omission/ commission and/ or abetment on her part has

rendered herself liable to penalty under Section 112 of the

Customs Act, 1962.

f) As per Section t23 of the Customs Act, t962, the burden of
proving that the said improperly imported gold articles, i.e. two

gold kadas, totally weighing 175.92O grams having tariff value of
Rs.10,25,438/- and market value of Rs.12,05,932l- without

declaring it to the Customs, are not smuggled goods, is upon the

passenger and the Noticee, Smt Riddhiben Fenilkumar Shah.

9. The passenger Smt Riddhiben Fenilkumar Shah vide her

letter dated 09.04.2024, forwarded through his Advocate Shri

Rishikesh J Mehra, submitted that she wants to finish up the case

at the earliest, hence she waives the issue of written Show Cause

Notice and the case may be decided on merits. He requested for

waiver of Show Cuse Notice and requested to take lenient view in the

matter and release the gold.

1O. PERSONAL HEARING:

Personal hearing in this case was fixed on 30.05.2024, wherein Shri

Rishikesh J Mehra, Advocate appeared on behalf of the passenger/

Noticee. Shri Rishikesh Mehra, Advocate submitted that he has filed

written reply dated 09.4.2024 and reiterated the same. He submitted

that his client Smt. Riddhiben Fenilkumar Shah visited Bangkok with

her family. He also submitted that the gold was purchased by her

(client) from her personal savings and borrowed money from her

friends. He reiterated that his client brought Gold in the form of gold

kada, for her personal and family use. There was no malafide

intention of smuggling or illegal activity by the Noticee. This is the

first time she brought gold in jewellery form, i.e. gold kada. Due to

ignorance of law the gold was not declared by the passenger. He
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further submitted that his client is ready to pay applicable Customs

Duty, fine and penalty and requested for release of the seized gold.

He requested to take lenient view in the matter and allow to release

the gold on payment of reasonable fine and penalty.

DISCUSSION & FINDINGS :

11. I have carefully gone through the facts of this c,3se and the

submissions made by the Advocate of the passenger ir his written

submissions as well as during the personal hearing and documents

available on record. I find that the passenger had re'quested for

waiver of Show Cause Notice. The request for non-issuance of written

Show Cause Notice is accepted in terms of the first proviso to Section

124 of the Customs Act, 1962 and accordingly, the matter is taken up

for decision on merits.

L2. In the instant case, I find that the main issue that is to be

decided is whether the gold i.e. two gold kadas of '.l4Kl/ 999.0

purity, totally weighing t75.920 grams and having tariff value of

Rs.10,25,438/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Twenty-Five Thousand Four

Hundred Thirty Eight only) and market value of Rs.12,05,932l-

(Rupees Twelve Lakhs Five Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Two Only)

carried by the passenger, which were seized vide Seizure Order dated

24.03.2024 under the Panchnama proceedings dated 24.03.2024 on

the reasonable belief that the said goods were smuggled into India, is

liable for confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962

(hereinafter referred to as'the Act') or not and vrhether the

passenger is liable for penalty under the provisions of Section ll2 of

the Act.

13. I find that the Advocate has submitted that the gold was

brought by his client, for her personal use. The gold was purchased

by his client. He requested to allow release of gold on payment of

redemption fine. He has further added that gold is not prohibited and

not in commercial quantity, the genuine lapse took place and thus a

case has been booked against his client.
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L4. In this regard, I find that on the basis of specific intelligence,

Smt Riddhiben Fenilkumar Shah, was intercepted when she was

arrived from Bangkok. On examination of her baggage, the AIU

officers did not notice any unusual images indicating nothing

objectionable was present in the bags. On passing through the DFMD,

the Panchas and officers noticed/ heard beep sound from the

machine. The AIU officers again asked Smt Riddhiben Fenilkumar

Shah to remove any metallic item, on their request she removed two

gold kadas concealed in cloth and baggage.

15. In this regard, I find that the Customs Baggage Rules, 2016

nowhere mentions about carrying gold in commercial quantity. It
simply mentions about the restrictions on gold carried by the

international passengers. Further, the Hon'ble Apex Court in Om

Prakash Bhatia case reported at 2003 (155) ELT 423 (SC) has held

that if importation and exportation of goods are subject to certain

prescribed conditions, which are to be fulfilled before or after

clearance of goods, goods would fall within the ambit of 'prohibited

goods'if such conditions are not fulfilled. In the instant case, the

passenger had brought the said gold and did not declare the same

even after asking by the Customs officers until the same was

detected. Hence, I find that in view of the above-mentioned case

citing, the passenger with an intention of clearing the same illicitly

from Customs area by not declaring the same to Customs have held

the impugned gold liable for conFiscation under Section 111 of the

Customs Act, 1962.
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Further, the passenger, Smt Riddhiben Fenilkumar Shah in presence

of panchas confessed that she has carried gold articles viz. two gold

kadas, as detailed in Table above. Hence, I find that the passenger

was well aware about the fact that the gold is dutiable item and she

intentionally wanted to clear the same without payment of Customs

duty. Further, the Baggage Rules, 2016 nowhere mentions anything

about import of gold in commercial quantity. It simply mentions the

restrictions on import of gold which are found to be violated in the

present case. Ignorance of law is not an excuse but an attempt to

divert adjudication proceedings.
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16. I find that the said gold totally weighing 175.92A grams was

placed under seizure vide Seizure Order dated 24.O3.2024 under

Panchnama proceedings dated 24.03.2024. The seizure: was made

under Section 110 of the Customs Act, 1962 on a reasonable belief

that the said goods were attempted to be smuggled into India and

liable for confiscation. In the statement recorded on 24.(13.2024, the
passenger had admitted that she did not want to declare the seized

gold carried by her to the Customs on her arrival to the SVPI Airport

so that she could clear it illicitly and evade the payment of Customs

duty payable thereon. It is also on record that the Government

Approved Valuer has tested and certified that the said gold made of

24Kt/ 999.0 purity gold totally weighing 175.920 Grams, having tariFf

value of Rs.10,25,438/- and market value of Rs.12,05,932l-. The

recovered gold was accordingly seized vide Seizure Order dated

24.03.2024 under Panchnama proceedings dated 24.03.2024 in the

presence of the passenger and Panchas.

L7. I also find that the passenger has neither questioned the

manner of panchnama proceedings nor controvertecl the facts

detailed in the Panchnama during recording her staternent. Every

procedure conducted during the panchnama proceedings by the

Customs Officers was well documented and made in the presence of

the panchas as well as the passenger. The passenger has submitted

that the said gold was purchased by her. The Noticee has clearly

admitted that she had intentionally not declared the gold recovered

and seized from her, on her arrival before the Customs with an intent

to clear it illicitly and evade payment of Customs duty, which is an

offence under the Customs Act, 1962 and the Rules and Regulations

made under it. In fact, in her statement dated 24.01.2024, the

passenger admitted that she had intentionally not declared the seized

gold having total weight of 175.920 Grams on her arrival before the

Customs officer with an intent to clear it illicitly and evade payment

of Customs duty,

18. I thus find that the recovery of gold from the possession of the

passenger which was hidden and not declared to the Custrlms with an
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intention to illicitly clear it from the Airport to evade the payment of

Customs duty is an act of smuggling and the same is conclusively

proved. By her above act of commission, it is proved beyond doubt

that the passenger has violated Section 77 of the Customs Act, 1962

read with Regulation 3 of Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations,

2013. I also find that the gold imported by the passenger was

purchased by her, however the same has not been declared before

the Customs to evade payment of tax. Therefore, the gold impofted

by the passenger, viz. two gold kadas, and deliberately not declared

before the Customs on her arrival in India cannot be treated as a

bonafide household goods and thus the passenger has contravened

the Para 2.26 of the Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20 and thereby

Section 11(1) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation)

Act, 1992 read with Section 3(2) and 3(3) of the Foreign Trade

(Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 read in conjunction with

Section 11(3) of the Customs Act, 1962 and the relevant provisions

of Baggage Rules, 2016, Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations,

2013 and Notification No. 50/2017-Customs dated 30.06.20t7 as

amended.

19. Further, I find that in a recent case decided by the Hon'ble High

Court of Madras reported at 2016-TIOL-1664-HC-MAD-CUS in respect

of Malabar Diamond Gallery Pvt Ltd, the Court while holding gold

jewellery as prohibited goods under Section 2(33) of the Customs

Act, 1962 had recorded that "restriction" also means prohibition. In

Para 89 of the order, it was recorded as under;

While considering a prayer for provisional release, pending
adjudication, whether all the above can wholly be ignored by
the authorities, enjoined with a duty, to enforce the statutory
provisions, rules and notifications, in letter and spirit, in
consonance with the objects and intention of the Legislature,
imposing prohibitions/restrictions under the Customs Act,
1962 or under any other law, for the time being in force, we
are of the view that all the authorities are bound to follow the
same, wherever, prohibition or restriction is imposed, and
when the word, "restriction", also means prohibition, as held
by the Hon'ble Apex Court in Om Prakash Bhatia's case (cited
su pra ).
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20. Given the facts of the present case before rne and the
judgements and rulings cited above, two gold kadas, made of 24

kt/999.0 purity gold totally weighing t75.920 Grams, recovered from

the said passenger, that was kept undeclared and placed under

seizure would be liable to confiscation under Section 11t(d), 111(0,

111(i), 111(j), 111(l) & 111(m) of the Act. I find that the passenger

is not a carrier and the said gold was brought by her for her personal

use which is not in a commercial quantity, and not carri,3d on behalf

of some other person with a profit motive.

2L. I further find that the passenger had involved herself and

abetted the act of carrying the said gold made up of tt99.0/ 24Kt.

purity gold having total weight of 175.920 grams. She has agreed

and admitted in the statement recorded that she travelled with the

said gold of 24Kt/999.0 purity having total weight of 171i.920 grams

from Bangkok to Ahmedabad. Despite her knowledge and belief that

the gold carried and undeclared by her is an offence under the

provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 and the Regulations made under

it, the passenger attempted to clear the said gold without making any

declaration. The passenger in her statement dated 24.03.2024 stated

that she did not declare the impugned gold as she wanted to clear

the same illicitly and evade the Customs Duty. Thus, it is clear that

the passenger has actively involved herself in carrying, removing,

keeping and dealing with the smuggled gold which she knows very

well and has reason to believe that the same aro liable for

confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore,

I find that the passenger is liable for penal action under provisions of

Sections 112 of the Act and I hold accordingly.

22. I also refer, CBIC Circular No: 495/5/92-Cus Vl dated

10.05.1993 which talks about the concealment of gold in order to

smuggle it into India. So, I find that ingenious concealmernt is one of

the important aspects of deciding on redemption/ non-relemption of

the goods. Accordingly, I proceed to decide the issue.

23. In view of the above discussions, I hold that the: said gold,

totally weighing L75.920 grams, recovered from the Noticee/
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passenger are liable for confiscation. However, the impugned gold

carried by the passenger was for personal use, not in a commercial

quantity, and not brought for another person for profit motive. As

such, I use my discretion to give an option to redeem the impugned

seized gold on payment of a redemption fine, as provided under

Section 125 of the Act.

24. I flnd that this issue of

through various appellate fora.

Hon'ble Supreme Courts, High

redemption of seized goods;

re-demption of gold has travelled

I find that in the following cases,

Courts, the appellate fora allowed

i. Sapna Sanjeev Kohli vs. Commissioner - 2010(253)
E.L.T.A52(5.C. ).
ii Union of India vs. Dhanak M Ramji - 2010(252) E. L. T.

A102(5.C.)
iii Shaikh Jamal Basha Vs. G.O.L - 1997(91) E. L. T. 277(A. P.)
iv Commissioner of Cust. & C. Ex. Nagpir-I Vs. Mohd. Ashraf

Armar - 2019(369) E. L. T. 1654 (Tri. Mumbai)
v Shri R. P. Sharma, Additional Secretary in RE Ashok Kumar

Verma - 2019(369) E. L. T. 1677 (G. O. I.)
vi Suresh Bhosle Vs. Commissioner of Customs (Rev.) Kolkatta -

2009(246) E. L. T. 77 (Cal.)
vii T. Elavarasan Versus Commissioner of Customs (Airport),

Chennai reported at 2011 (266) E.L.T. 167 (Mad.)

25. I find that when there are judgements favouring redemption,

there are contra judgement which provide for absolute confiscation of

seized gold attempted to be smuggled into India as follows;

Abdul Razak Vs., U. O. I. - 2012(275)E. L. T. 300 (Ker.)
maintained by Hon'ble Supreme Court - 2017(350) E. L. T.

A17s(SC)
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26. I further find that ingenious concealment is one of the

important aspects for deciding on the redemption/ non-redemption of

the goods. Further, while deciding the case, the CBIC Circular/

Instruction F. No: 275/77/2015-CX. BA dated 11.03.2015 is also

looked into, which emphasized that Judicial discipline should be

followed while deciding pending show cause notices/ appeals.
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27. I find that, the option to redemption has been lranted and

absolute confiscation is set-a-side vide order No. 72/202L-

CUS(WZ)/ASAR dated 18.01.2021 by the Revision au:hority, GOI

issued under F, No: 371/4418/2015-RA/785 dated 29.01.2021.

Similar view was taken by Revision Authority vide Order No.

287/2022-CUS(WZ)/ASAR/Mumbai dated t0.L0.2022; Order No.

245/2021- CUS(WZ)/ASAR dated 29.09.202t issued urder F. No:

371/44/B/15-RA/2020 dated 06.10.2021 and Order No: 3L4/2022-

Cus (WZ)/ASAR/Mumbai dated 31.10.2022 issued from F. No:

371127318/WZ/2018 dated 03.71.2022. Further, the above

mentioned 3 orders of RA has been accepted by the department.

2A. I also find that in Order No. 34512022-CUS(WZ)/ASRA/

MUMBAI dated 25.11.2022, in the case of Mrs. Manju -fahelani Vs.

Principal Commissioner of Customs, Ahmedabad, passed by the

Revision Authority, Government of India, Mumbai in which it was held

in para 13 that -
"ln the instant case, the quantum of gold under import i:; small and is
not of commercial quantity. The impugned gold jewellery had been
worn by the applicant on her person and Government observes that
sometimes passengers resort to such methods to keep their
valuables/ precious possessions safe. There are no allegations that
the applicant is habitual offender and was involved in stmilar offence
earlier. The fact of the case indicate that it is a case of non-
declaration of gold, rather than a case of smuggling of commercial
consideration. "

29. I also find that in Order No. 245/2021-CUS(WZ)/ASAR/MUMBAI

dated 29.09.2021 in case oF Shri Memon Anjum, the Revisionary

Authority set aside the order of absolute confisr:ation. The

Revisionary Authority in Para 14 observed as under:

"Government notes that there is no past histoty of such
offence/violation by the applicant. The part of impulTned gold
jewellery was concealed but this at times is resorted to by travellers
with a view to keep the precious goods secure and safe. The
quantity/type of gold being in form of gold chain and 3 rings is
jewellery and is not commercial in nature. Under the circumstance,
the Government opines that the order of absolute confiscation in the
impugned case is in excess and unjustified. The order of thet Appellate
authority is therefore liable to be set aside and the goods are liable to
be allows redemption on suitable redemption fine and penalty."
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30. I further find that the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in a recent

judgement dated 21.08.2023 in the case of Nidhi Kapoor and others,

in para 156 of its order observed that -
"The Court holds that an infraction of a condition for import of goods
would also fall within the ambit of Section 2(33) of the Act and thus
their redemption and release would become subject to the
discretionary power of the Adjudicating Officer. For reasons
aforenoted, the Court finds no illegality in the individual orders
passed by the Adjudicating Officer and which were impugned in these
writ petitions. "

32. I further find that the passenger had agreed and admitted in

the statement recorded that she travelled with the said gold having

net weight of 175.920 Grams from Bangkok to Ahmedabad. Despite

her knowledge and belief that the gold carried by her in her person is

an offence under the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 and the

Regulations made under it, the passenger attempted to carry the said

gold. The passenger in her statement dated 24.03.2024 stated that

she did not declare the impugned gold as she wanted to clear the

same illicitly and evade the Customs Duty. Thus, it is clear that the

passenger has involved herself in carrying, removing, keeping and

dealing with the undeclared gold which she knows very well and has

reason to believe that the same are liable for confiscation under

Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, I find that the

passenger is liable for penal action under the provisions of Sections

112 of the Act and I hold accordingly.

33. Accordingly, I pass the order as under:
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31. I find that hiding the seized goods cannot be considered as an

ingenious concealment even though the charge of non-declaration of

the seized gold is established. Further, the ownership of the seized

gold by the passenger cannot be denied, as she claims ownership of

seized gold. Further, she brought gold for the first time and hence it

is not a case of habitual offender. Looking to the facts that this is not

a case of ingenious concealment, I am of the considered opinion that

under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962, the option for

redemption can be granted.
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ORDER

I order confiscation of the impugned gold, i.e. two golcl kadas made

up of 999.0/ 24Kt. purity gold having total weight ot 175,920

Grams and having tariff value of Rs.1O,25,438/- (Rupees Ten

Lakhs Twenty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Eight only) and

market value of Rs.12,05,932/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Five

Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Two Only) recovered an,l seized from

the passenger Smt Riddhiben Fenilkumar Shah vide lieizure Order

dated 24.O3.2024 under Panchnama proceedings dated 24.03.2024

under the provisions of Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j),

111(l) & 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

I give an option to Smt Riddhlben Fenilkumar Shah to redeem the

impugned goods, having total weight of t75.92O Gramr; on payment

of redemption fine of Rs.2,OO,O0O/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Only) under

Section 125(1) of the Customs Act, 1962. In addition to redemption

fine, the passenger would be liable for payment of applicable duties

and other levies/ charges in terms of Section 125(2) of the Customs

Act, 7962)

I impose a penalty of Rs.1,OO,OOO/- (Rupees One Lakh Only) on

Smt Riddhiben Fenilkumar Shah under the provisions o= Section 112

(a)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962.

34. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that

may be taken against the passenger/ Noticee or any oth,3r person(s)

concerned with said goods under the Customs Act, 1962, or any

other law for the time being in force in India.

rh

(Vishal M
Llwi)'

Additional Commissioner
Customs, Ahrnedabad

F. No. VIII/1 0-49lSVPIA-D / O&A/HQI 2024-25
DIN : 20240671N4N000000A225

BY SPEED POST A.D.
To,
Smt Riddhiben Fenilkumar Shah,
16, Dharam Nagar Society,
Nava Bazar, Karjan,
Vadodara, Pin - 391 240.

Date: C)4.06.2024
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Copy to:
(i)

( ii)

( iii)

(iv)

OIO Nor s3lADC/VM/O&A/2024 25
F. No: Vrll/10-46/SVPIA DIO&AI HO./2O24-25

The Principal Commissioner of Customs, Ahmedabad. (Kind
Attn: RRA Section).
The Dy./Asstt. Commissioner of Customs (AIU), SVPIA,
Ahmedabad.
The Dy./Asstt. Commissioner of Customs (TRC),
Ahmedabad.
The System In charge, Customs HQ, Ahmedabad for
uploading on official web-site i.e.
htto : //www.ahmedabadcustoms. gov.in.
Guard File.
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